
ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
November28. 1972

)
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTEcTIONAGENCY )

)
)

v. ) PCB 72-76
)
)

FANSTEEL, INC. andthe CITY OF NORTH CHICAGO )
)

OPINION OF THE BOARD (by Mr. Dumelle)

This opinion is In supportof an order enteredby the Boardon October31,
1972 acceptinga Stipulationand Proposalsubmittedby Fansteel, Inc. (Fansteel)
andthe Agency on June14, 1972 asmodified by a letter receivedOctober31,
1972.

Complaintwas enteredby theAgency againstFansteelandthe City of
North Chicagoon March 1, 1972 chargingFansteelwith causingwaterpollution
[Sect. 12(a) of the EnvironmentalProtectionAct); violations of Rule 1.03(a),
Cc). and (d) of SWB-14; andviolationsof Rule 1.01 of SWB-5 (cyanidedischarge)
andchargingNorth Chicagowith allowing the dischargeof theFansteel
contaminantsthus causingwater pollution. On June14, 1972 a public hearing
washeld in North Chicagoat which the Stipulationwaspresentedfor public
comment. Therewasno adversecommentandIn duetime the Stipulationwas
presentedto theBoard.

Fansteelhastwo plantsin North Chicagoemploying700 personsmanufacturing
electrical contactsusingpreciousmetalsamongother materials. The South
Plant is some65 yearsold and includesprocessesof nickel plating, acid
cleaningandtumbling andburnishing. TheNorth Plant datesfrom 1942 and
containsprocessesof metal cleaning, tungstencutting, wire and tubedrawing,
tungstenpowder reductionandgenerateseffluentsfrom theboiler houseand
laboratories.

Effluents from thesetwo plants were dischargedto PettiboneCreek
containingsettleablesolids, cyanide, metals, acid and causticwastes.
Biological surveysperformedin 1968 and1970 have indicateddetrimental
effects from the Fansteeldischargesto PettiboneCreek. The turbid wastes
from the north plant andthetoxic wastesfrom the southplant affect the north
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ln’ztnc’h anti main trunk of the stream to its mouth Ui the (;reat l.akesNaval
rrzthiisig Suition llarl)or. l’he reachesof the creek from the southplant

outhill to anti somewhatbeyondSheridanRoadarebest describedas a hiologir:~~
tk’st,rt. Tb.’ creek does not. fuLj~ r’ecti’. er before it terminatesat theharbor.
I El ‘A Slatemciii ot September25, 1972. PP. ~— 10).

The’ Si ijuti :i lion pros i des aml 11w 13 ‘arcl has orderedthat Fansteelwill
Jn’etreai liii’ Stnnh l’iant c’ffl uern 1t permit dischargeof al) of its effluent
to the North Short’ Sanii:ut•v 1)1stci .‘i as specified in Exhibit F of these
proceedings wit bin 22 weeks ,ifler an Agencypermit is issued. Similarly,
the I3onrcl has‘)rclercd thai ihe North Plant pretreat its effluent in order that
ii niay lU’ clisehargc’tI It; XSSI) to In’ clone within 26 weeks after the Agency
ju’rniit is issincI.

In first clisrussiiig thi’ Stipuiaiion, the Board has two main concerns
heft ‘re z;ppro~lug ii . ‘liii’ fj y.~r. ‘nrc rut dealt with the effects of’ the F’ansteel
‘‘ill rc’ni upon ihc’ North Chic’agt; St’%% zig.’ treat inent plant of the North Shore
Sanitary J)islru.i both as to possii)Jc? upseis of the biological treatment and
po.$si1~1ehydniiUitt overloading. On .Iu)> 25, 1972 the I3oard enteredanorder
ci’ ;uestingadditional data ti’ont tin’ Agency.

TIn’ Agency furnishedon September25, 1972 an extensivetheoretical
analysis showing thai the biological treatmt’nt would not be harmed. It
jt:stifie’tI the additional hydraulic load on ihe plant in spite of the Board’s
prohibition of other new c’onneetions to it by the fact that this diversion
of the I.’nnslec’I effluent cnn of Pettihonc’Creek~vouldenablethat body of
water to recoverandwould eliminate thc’ presenthealth hazardof toxic
~‘iastes in rhe (‘reek.

‘(‘he sc’c’ond c’onctern c)f a majority of the Boardhad to do with the amount
and nature of the stipulatedpenalty to bepaid. The .June14, 1972 original
siipulation providedthat Fansteelwould conductcertain researchon the carbon
adsorpiion treatmc’nt of cyanideat the SouthHunt even thoughnot necessary
to permit the effluent discharge to the North ShoreSanitaryDistrict’s plant.
I)ata on the researchwasdeemedto be of valueto the Agency (Pan. CL
If (hi’ expendituresfor this researchprogramdid not exceed 825,000 then
the differencebetweenthe figures would be paid to the Stateof Illinois (Para. 1)).
The majority of the Board felt that Agency researchshould not be financed
through, in effect, a penalty clue the State. And sinceit was anticipatedthat,
in fact, the researchexpenditureswould exceed$25,000, thereforeno specific
penaltywould accrueto the Stateeventhough damageto PettiboncCreek from
water J)oll ution hadoccurred.
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